

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION

Case No. 15-cv-20782-MARTINEZ/GOODMAN

DENNIS L. MONTGOMERY,

Plaintiff,

v.

JAMES RISEN, HOUGHTON MIFFLIN
HARCOURT PUBLISHING CO.,
HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT CO.,
and HMH HOLDINGS, INC.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS OR
TRANSFER FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER RISEN AND
HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT COMPANY, DISMISS OR TRANSFER
FOR IMPROPER VENUE, TRANSFER UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a),
AND DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

Sanford L. Bohrer

Sandy.Bohrer@hklaw.com

Brian W. Toth

Brian.Toth@hklaw.com

701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3300

Miami, Florida 33131

Tel: (305) 374-8500

Fax: (305) 789-7799

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

Laura R. Handman (admitted *pro hac vice*)

laurahandman@dwt.com

Micah J. Ratner (admitted *pro hac vice*)

micahratner@dwt.com

1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 800

Washington, D.C. 20006

Tel.: (202) 973-4200

Fax: (202) 973-4499

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Montgomery Fails to Meet His Burden to Show Personal Jurisdiction Over
 Risen and the Holding Company, So the Court Should Dismiss or Transfer..... 3

 B. Montgomery Fails to Meet His Burden to Show Proper Venue, So the Court
 Must Dismiss or Transfer..... 8

 C. The Court Should Transfer Venue Under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)..... 9

 D. Montgomery Fails to Plead a Plausible Claim for Defamation or Other
 Related Torts, So the Court Should Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(6)..... 10

 1. The Fair Report Privilege Immunizes the Statements at Issue from
 Liability, and the Presence of Other Sources Corroborating the
 Official Record Does Not Diminish Protections of the Privilege..... 12

 2. Montgomery Concedes that Certain of the Challenged Statements Are
 Non-Actionable Opinion and Rhetorical Hyperbole 14

 3. The Court Should Dismiss the Amended Complaint for Failure to
 Plausibly Plead Actual Malice or Any Other Applicable Fault 15

 a. Montgomery Is a Limited-Purpose Public Figure 15

 b. Montgomery Does Not Plausibly Plead Actual Malice or Any
 Other Applicable Standard of Fault 17

III. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bancroft & Masters, Inc. v. Augusta Nat’l Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000) | 6 |
| <i>Beckley Newspapers Corp. v. Hanks</i> , 389 U.S. 81 (1967)..... | 19 |
| <i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) | 5 |
| <i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)..... | 18 |
| <i>Bryant v. Avado Brands Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999) | 11 |
| <i>Buckley v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 338 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1964) | 5 |
| <i>CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 536 F.3d 28, 295 (4th Cir. 2008) | 17 |
| <i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)..... | 5, 6 |
| <i>Cellularvision Tech. & Telecomms., L.P. v. Alltel Corp.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (S.D. Fla. 2007) | 9 |
| <i>Doe v. Celebrity Cruises</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (S.D. Fla. 2001) | 9 |
| <i>Dorsey v. National Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1992) | 6, 13 |
| <i>Edwards v. National Audubon Soc’y, Inc.</i> , 556 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1977)..... | 18 |
| <i>Farah v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 3, 11 |

Flowers v. Carville,
310 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (D. Nev. 2004), *aff'd*, 161 F. App'x 697 (9th Cir. 2006).....18

Hakky v. Wash. Post Co.,
2010 WL 2573902 (M.D. Fla. June 24, 2010).....15

Harte-Hanks Commc'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton,
491 U.S. 657 (1989).....19

Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc. v. MidSouth Capital, Inc.,
669 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2009)9

Jaisinghani v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.,
973 F. Supp. 1450 (S.D. Fla. 1997)9

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine,
465 U.S. 770 (1984).....4

Klayman v. City Pages,
2015 WL 1546173 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2015).....19

Licciardello v. Lovelady,
544 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2008)6

Madara v. Hall,
916 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1990)3, 5

McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine,
74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....4

McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.,
91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....18

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....14

Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.,
22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....14, 19

N. Atl. Marine, Ltd. v. Sealine Int'l, Ltd.,
2007 WL 5298433 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 2007).....11

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....19

Reeves v. ABC,
719 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1983).....12

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Rexam Airspray, Inc. v. Arminak</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007) | 4 |
| <i>Rosanova v. Playboy Enters., Inc.</i> , 580 F.2d 859 (5th Cir. 1978) | 16 |
| <i>Sculptchair, Inc. v. Century Arts, Ltd.</i> , 94 F.3d 623 (11th Cir. 1996) | 4 |
| <i>Silvester v. ABC</i> , 839 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1988) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Stern v. News Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 10712037 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 26, 2008)..... | 10 |
| <i>Time, Inc. v. McLaney</i> , 406 F.2d 565 (5th Cir. 1969) | 3 |
| <i>Time, Inc. v. Pape</i> , 401 U.S. 279 (1971)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015) | 11 |
| <i>Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... | 13 |
| State Cases | |
| <i>Beck v. Lipkind</i> , 681 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) | 14 |
| <i>Immuno v. Moor-Jankowski</i> , 74 N.Y.2d 548, 560 (1989), <i>vacated</i> , 497 U.S. 1021 (1990), <i>adhered to on remand</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991)..... | 14 |
| <i>Internet Solutions Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 39 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. 2010)..... | 5 |
| <i>Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc. v. Early</i> , 334 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)..... | 19 |

Renaissance Health Publ'g v. Resveratrol Partners,
982 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)6

Rety v. Green,
546 So. 2d 410 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)16

Stewart v. Sun Sentinel Co.,
695 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)13

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)8

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)1, 8, 9, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1406(a)9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b) *passim*

S.D. Fla. L.R. 7.1(c)9
